Bheemraj in respect of property bearing Survey No.122, measuring 2 

acres situated in Bidalooru village, Kasaba Hobli, Devanahalli Taluk and 

registered as Document No.966/97-98, Book 1, Volume 1707, Pages 69-71. 

14.  25/08/1997 Challan bearing No.21 depicting the payment of Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one 

lakh fifty thousand only) by Muniyappa. 

15.  05/02/1998 Mutation Register Extract bearing MR No.45/97-98 issued by the Village 

Accountant 

16.  26/08/1997 Official Endorsement bearing No. ALN/SR/593:96/97 issued by the 

Tahsildar in respect of Survey No.122, measuring 2 acres situated in

[...]

Doddaballapur Sub-division and LND SR (1) 80/78-79 dated 28/06/1985 by the Office of the 

Tahsildar, in favour of Muniyappa, son of Shidlagatta Muniyappa ("Muniyappa") pertaining 

to Property 1. Property 1 was granted unto the said Muniyappa under the aforementioned Form 

8 in consideration of a purchase price of Rs.105/- (Rupees one hundred and five only), subject 

inter alia to the condition that Property 1 will not be sold for a period of 15 (fifteen) years from 

the date possession was taken i.e., 05/12/1985.  

2. We have perused a photocopy of a notice dated 28/06/1985 bearing LND SR (1) 80/78-79

[...]

issued by the Tahsildar in favour of Muniyappa permitting him to sell Property 1 prior to the 

expiry of the 15 (fifteen) year period mentioned in the aforementioned Saguvalli Cheeti, subject 

to the condition that 50% of the sale consideration, that is determined as Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees 

one lakh fifty thousand only) by the Sub Registrar will be remitted to the government treasury. 

The subject matter of this Official Endorsement is denoted as "permission sought for the sale 

of 24 acres in Bidaloor Village, Kasaba Hobli, Devanahalli Taluk", i.e., the Larger Property.

[...]

b. Right to Easement shall be granted to the owners of Block Nos.15 to 29.  

The Official Endorsement denotes the market value as Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one lakh fifty 

thousand only) per acre and further denotes that 50% of this amount, namely Rs.75,000/- 

(Rupees seventy-five thousand only) per acre has been remitted. The total amount remitted has 

been shown to be Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one lakh fifty thousand), implying that the said amount 

has been paid in respect of 2 acres.   

The subject matter of this Official Endorsement is denoted as "permission sought for the sale 

of 24 acres in Bidaloor Village, Kasaba Hobli, Devanahalli Taluk", i.e., the Larger Property.

[...]

Sub-division and LND SR (1) 80/78-79 dated 28/06/1985 by the Office of the Tahsildar in 

favour of Chikkahuchappa, son of Venkatappa ("Chikkahuchappa") pertaining to Property 2.  

Property 2 has been granted unto the said Chikkahuchappa under the aforementioned Form 8 

in consideration of a purchase price of Rs.105/- (Rupees One Hundred and Five Only) subject 

inter alia to the condition that Property 2 will not be sold for a period of 15 (Fifteen) years from 

the date possession of Property 2 was taken, i.e., 05/12/1985. 

2. We have perused the IHC Order bearing No.73/90-91 issued by the Tahsildar, Devanahalli

[...]

b. Right to Easement shall be granted to the owners of Block Nos.15 to 29.  

The Official Endorsement denotes the market value as Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one lakh fifty 

thousand only) per acre and further denotes that 50% of this amount, namely Rs.75,000/- 

(Rupees seventy-five thousand only) per acre has been remitted. The total amount remitted has 

been shown to be Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees one lakh fifty thousand only) implying that the said 

amount has been paid in respect of 2 acres. The subject matter of this Endorsement is denoted 

as "permission sought for the sale of 24 acres in Bidaloor Village, Kasaba Hobli, Devanahalli 

Taluk", i.e., the Larger Property.